PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3938869

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN A. KENNEY	06/09/2016
MEINRAD K.A. MACHLER	06/09/2016
ALLAN K. SO	06/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DANA CANADA CORPORATION
Street Address:	656 KERR STREET
City:	OAKVILLE, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L6K 3E4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15172677

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (419)249-7151

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 419-249-7195

Email: ragan@marshall-melhorn.com MARSHALL & MELHORN, LLC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: FOUR SEAGATE, EIGHTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1-23982/9314 LONG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTENE M. RAGAN
SIGNATURE:	/kmr/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=9314Assignment#page1.tif source=9314Assignment#page2.tif source=9314Assignment#page3.tif source=9314Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 039029 FRAME: 0373

503892220

source=9314Assignment#page5.tif

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, KENNEY, Benjamin A. (hereinafter referred to as KENNEY) whose full post office address is 50 Thirty Second Street, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M8W 3G4; MACHLER, Meinrad K. A. (hereinafter referred to as MACHLER) whose full post office address is 2051 Salvator Boulevard, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6L 1M9; and SO, Allan K. (hereinafter referred to as SO) whose full post office address is 3501 Ingram Road, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5L 4M4, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

HEAT EXCHANGER WITH REGIONAL FLOW DISTRIBUTION FOR UNIFORM COOLING OF BATTERY CELLS

as fully described and claimed in U.S. Patent. Application No. 15/172,677 filed June 3, 2016 for such invention;

AND WHEREAS, the invention was made by KENNEY, MACHLER and SO during the course of their employment with DANA CANADA CORPORATION, with a place of business at 556 Kerr Street, Oakville, Ontario, Canada, L6K 3E4;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to them in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, KENNEY, MACHLER and SO hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to DANA CANADA CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention for Canada, the United States of America and for all other countries and in and to any Letters Patent or other forms of intellectual property that may be obtained for said invention including the right to sue for and recover damages or other remedies for past infringements, and the right to enforce any judgement or consent judgement to which KENNEY, MACHLER and SO may be a party;

AND KENNEY, MACHLER and SO hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for said invention

and vest the same in DANA CANADA CORPORATION, its successors and assigns;

AND KENNEY, MACHLER and SO hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to DANA CANADA CORPORATION, the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this Assignment and sale not been made;

AND KENNEY, MACHLER and SO hereby authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from them, and KENNEY, MACHLER and SO hereby assign to said assignee all their said right to claim such priority in any country from said patent applications;

AND KENNEY, MACHLER and SO hereby authorize and grant to the firm RIDOUT & MAYBEE LLP of 250 University Avenue, 5th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5H 3E5, the power to insert on this Assignment such further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the patent regulations of any country for recordation of this document.

	Exec	uted at	Qh.			, Ontar	io, Car	ada,	this _	9	day
of		<u>c</u> 21	316.								
						<u>S</u> Benjar	nin A.	<u>د ک</u> Kenn			
			CE	RTIFICAT	EOFE	XECUT	<u>ION</u>				
	I, <u>S</u>	endillishdo		XeX			V	vhose	full p	ost office	address
is	aranga.	ana kadaana	iaikii	im2 Llike		idali (C.C.)		مدلت		142	<u> ALCED</u>
do h	ereby d	eclare tha	it I was p	ersonally	present	and dic	i see E	Senjar	nin /	۱. Kenne	y who is
pers	onally k	nown to n	ne to be	the perso	n name	d in the	above	Assi	gnme	ent, duly	sign and
exec	cute san)e.							•	•	
								1			
									1	accompany to the second	
						Signatu	ure of \	Witne:	99		

	Executed at	Oakville	, Ont	ario, Ca	nada, this _	144	day
of	<u> June 20</u>	16.					
						、	
			Mein	irad K. /	4. Machier	***************************************	seege
		CERTIFICAT	E OF EXEC	JTION			
	astalisiatus liikus l				whose full p	ost office	address
is	actul Titul	2. Wild socialis	a and and and and and and	l.Lisualda	tist 2 m	1684	_ACDA_
do he	reby declare that	I was personally			1		
perso	onally known to m	e to be the perso	n named in t	ne abov	e Assignme	ent, duly s	ign and
exec	ute same.						
). K			· · · · · ·
			Sign	ature of	Witness		

Executed at <u>OAKANILE</u> , Ontario, Ca of <u>Jamel</u> 2016.	nada, this <u>9 H</u> day
<u>Alla</u>	. K. Su
Allan K. So	
CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTION	
	whose full post office address
"uliadassi "darias liki rahmooras Tittadas 🤋	
do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see A	illan K. So who is personally
known to me to be the person named in the above Assignn	nent, duly sign and execute
same.	
Signature of	Witness

PATENT REEL: 039029 FRAME: 0379

RECORDED: 06/28/2016